
 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 15th October, 2025 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  
during the meeting. 
  
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days (by 
4.30pm on Thursday, 9 October 2025 before the meeting.  Please note that priority 
will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting over those wishing 
to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
  

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Councillors or Officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs), non-registerable 
interests (NRIs) and on Pre-determination or Bias in accordance with legislation 
and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting. (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 2025. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to certain 
restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon as possible, 
but prior to 4.30pm Thursday 9 October 2025 via email: 
planningcommittee@winchester.gov.uk OR Tel: on (01962) 848 339.on (01962) 848 
339 to register to speak and for further details. 

 

4.   Where appropriate, to accept the Update Sheet as an addendum to the 
Report  
 

5.   Planning Applications (Items 6-8 and Update Sheet refers)  
 

6.   Land to the Rear of the Chairmakers Arms Forest Road Worlds End 
Hambledon (Case Ref: 25/01078/FUL) (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

7.   86 Thurmond Crescent Winchester SO22 4DH (Case Ref: 25/01617/FUL) 
(Pages 43 - 62) 
 

8.   1 Sussex Close Hursley Winchester Hampshire SO21 2JQ (Case Ref: 
25/01003/HOU) (Pages 63 - 90) 
 

9.   TPO: Oak Lodge Bank Street Bishops Waltham Southampton 
Hampshire SO32 1AN (Case Ref: TPO 2360) (Pages 91 - 106) 
 

10.   Planning And Enforcement Notice Appeals Quarterly Report – 1 July 
2025 To 30 September 2025 (Pages 107 - 118) 
 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
7 October 2025 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Senior Democratic Services Officer  tel: 01962 
848 317  Email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, agendas, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees  

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committ
[...]
cision notice will be sent to the applicant/agent.  Applicants have a right of appeal 
against a committee decision to refuse planning permission, or any conditions 
imposed on permission, and any appeal will be considered by an Inspector 
appointed by the Secretary of State.  Where an application has been permitted, there 
is no opportunity for objectors to appeal, other than to the Court by way of judicial 
review on a point of law. 
 
Filming and broadcast notification 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube channel. 
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. Please note that the video recording is subtitled, but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
 
Disabled access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 24 September 2025 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Rutter (Chairperson) 

 
Aron 
Cunningham 
Gordon-Smith 
Laming 
 

Langford-Smith 
Small 
White 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Williams 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Pett (as deputy for Williams) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors V Achwal and Cutler 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
Councillor Russell Gordon-Smith was elected Vice-Chair for this meeting only. 
 

3.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
Councillor Laming made a personal statement that he was a Ward Member in 
respect of item 10. Norlands Otterbourne Road Compton Winchester Hampshire 
(Ref: 24/02233/FUL). However, he had taken no part in discussions regarding 
the application; therefore, he took part in the consideration of the item and voted 
thereon. 
 
Councillor Rutter made a personal statement that she was a Ward Member in 
respect of item 8. 3 - 4 Court Road Kings Worthy Hampshire (Ref: 
25/01206/VAR). However, she had taken no part in discussions regarding the 
application; therefore, she took part in the consideration of the item and voted 
thereon. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/Oz9g84bLMkk?si=nlbku6scI4FzGpkA


 
 

 
 

Councillor Pett declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to his role as a 
member of the South Downs National Park Authority. However, as there was no 
material conflict of interest, he remained in the room, spoke and voted under the 
dispensation granted by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Councillor Small made a personal statement that she was a Ward Member in 
respect of item 12 - Land At Titchfield Lane Wickham Hampshire: (Ref 
24/02804/FUL).  However, she had taken no part in discussions regarding the 
application; therefore, she took part in the consideration of the item and voted 
thereon. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 August 2025 
be approved and adopted. 

 
 

5.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
 
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to the 
report 
 

6.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 6-9) (ATTACHED REPORTS, 
PRESENTATIONS AND UPDATE SHEET REFERS)  
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the council’s 
website under the respective planning application. 
 
The committee considered 
[...]

During public participation, Stuart Garnett, and Andrew Simpson spoke in 
support of the application and answered members' questions. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 
the update. 

 
8.    3 - 4 COURT ROAD KINGS WORTHY HAMPSHIRE (REF: 25/01206/VAR): 

THE WORTHYS  
Proposal Description: Proposal Description: Variation of condition 2 on 
application 24/00914/FUL To extend the dwellings with a single storey extension 
to create additional space for utility, WC and boot room. 
 
The application was introduced, and the committee proceeded to ask questions 
and debate the application. The committee received advice from the Legal 
Officer regarding the removal of permitted development rights. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report 
subject to the removal of Permitted Development rights (Class A 
only). 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

 
 

 
9.    59 TEG DOWN MEADS WINCHESTER HAMPSHIRE SO22 5NG (REF: 

22/01388/FUL) ST BARNABAS  
Proposal Description: The change of use from a 6-bedroom house in multiple 
occupation (C4) to an 8-bedroom HMO (sui generis). 
 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 
which provided additional information regarding an additional proposed 
informative as follows:  
 
No. 5. The applicant is advised that occupants of the property should be 
informed of the limited parking available at the property and that information 
should be provided to them about alternative / sustainable transport options. 
 
During public participation, Margaret Houlton spoke in objection to the 
application, and Rachel Lewis spoke in support of the application. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application and 
received advice from the Legal Officer concerning the conditions relating to the 
allowed number of occupants. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 
the update sheet. 

 
10.    NORLANDS OTTERBOURNE ROAD COMPTON WINCHESTER 

HAMPSHIRE (REF: 24/02233/FUL) BADGER FARM & OLIVERS BATTERY  
Proposal Description: Application for the variation of conditions 2 and 3 of 
application 24/00350/HOU relating to changes to elevational finishes and 
dimensions of the proposed outbuilding (RETROSPECTIVE). 
 
The application was introduced and during public participation, Leanna Cooper 
spoke in objection to the application, and Councillor Strange, on behalf of 
Compton and Shawford Parish Council spoke in objection to the application and 
answered members' questions. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application and 
received advice from the Legal Officer regarding conditions concerning lighting, 
colour of render and glass types. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report, and subject to three 
additional conditions, the final wording of which to be delegated to officers 
in consultation with the Chair as follows: 
 
1. to control external lighting on the outbuilding in order to minimise the 

impact to neighbouring residents.  

2. to require the use of a recessive render colour for the outbuilding.  

Page 12



 
 

 
 

3. to ensure bathroom windows are obscure glazed to protect the 

amenity of neighbouring residents. 

 
11.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEM 11) (REPORT, PRESENTATION 

AND UPDATE SHEET REFERS)  
 

12.    LAND AT TITCHFIELD LANE WICKHAM HAMPSHIRE: (REF 24/02804/FUL) 
SOUTHWICK & WICKHAM  
Proposal Description: Installation, operation and decommissioning of renewable 
energy generating station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays 
together with transformer stations, site accesses, internal access tracks, security 
measures, access gates, other ancillary infrastructure, landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements. temporary permission for 40 years. 
 
The application was introduced, and members were referred to the update sheet 
which provided consolidated, detailed information regarding cumulative impacts. 
In summary the update concluded that having regard to the points set out that 
cumulative impacts resulting from the solar development in combination with the 
nearby Ash Farm would be very modest and would reduce in the longer term to 
negligible. The cumulative impacts of the development had therefore been 
assessed and would not justify refusal in this case. 
 
It was noted that the committee had visited parts of the application site on 23 
September 2025 to enable members to observe the site in context and to gain a 
better appreciation of the proposals. 
 
During public participation, Sharon Queeney, and Philip Silk spoke in support of 
the application, Councillor Broad, and Councillor Rappe spoke on behalf of 
Wickham and Knowle Parish Council, Councillor Ogden, and Councillor Byrne, 
spoke on behalf of Shedfield Parish Council in objection to the application and 
answered members' questions. 
 
Cllr Culter spoke as a ward member and expressed several points on behalf of 
residents which could be summarised as follows. 
 

1. He advised that he had direct experience of both the construction phase 

and of living with a solar park of a similar capacity to the one proposed. 

2. It was noted that the proposal was unusual due to its many widely spread 

parcels of land, which made a comprehensive assessment of the land's 

value difficult. While some plots had limited agricultural value, others had 

been consistently used for crop production, and it was his belief that the 

outdated land classification model did not provide a realistic view of the 

land's inherent agricultural worth. 

3. He expressed concern that the construction phase could cause disruption 

for up to five years due to the disparate nature of the plots, with particular 

reference to substantial cabling work on Titchfield Lane and the A334. He 

remained unconvinced that an effective traffic management plan could 

reduce the disruption to an acceptable level over such a long period. 

Page 13



 
 

 
 

4. He highlighted potential substantial cumulative effects from other 

concurrent developments in the area, as raised by the Parish Council. 

5. Drawing on personal experience where promised biodiversity 

enhancements on a similar project had not materialised, he suggested a 

condition be applied requiring the developer to fund independent 

monitoring of the land management requirements for the lifetime of the 

development. He also assumed a bond for reinstatement would be a key 

condition. 

6. He raised concerns about poor community engagement and questioned 

why a concept master plan was not required for a scheme of this scale. It 

was felt that there had been no substantial offer of community benefit and 

that an enforceable commitment to a contribution should be negotiated. 

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and subject 
to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and on the 
update sheet, subject to two amendments to existing conditions, the 
final wording of which to be delegated to officers in consultation with 
the Chair as follows: 
 

1. Condition 3(A) to be amended to require the removal of all 

associated solar farm infrastructure, both above and below 

ground, at the end of the development's operational life.  

2. Condition 12 to be amended to include an additional bullet point 
requiring the submission of a construction phasing plan for 
approval by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 14



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/01078/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 25/01078/FUL  
Proposal Description: Material Change of Use of Land to a 2 Pitch Gypsy/Traveller 

Site comprising the siting of 1 Mobile Home, 1 Touring Caravan, 
and 1 Utility Room per pitch. Retention of hardstanding and 
fencing. (amended description) 

Address: Land To The Rear Of The Chairmakers Arms Forest Road 
Worlds End Hambledon 

Parish: Denmead Parish Council  
Applicants Name: Mr & Mrs Hilden 
Case Officer: Rose Chapman 
Date Valid: 28 May 2025 

Recommendation: 
Pre Application Advice 

Permit 
No 
 
 

 
Link to Planning Documents  
 
25/01078/FUL: 
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council Licence 100019531 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/01078/FUL 
 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The development is recommended for permission, as it is considered that while the 
proposal would result in some harm in terms of landscape impact, this would be 
outweighed by the need for Gyspy and traveller pitches within the district.  
 
General Comments 
 
The application is reported to the Planning Committee due to the number of Objections 
received, that are contrary to the Case Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Denmead Parish Council has requested for the application be determined by the Planning 
Committee, based upon material planning considerations as set out below.  
 
Amendments to Plans Negotiated  
 
Additional information was requested in regard to the personal or cultural need to be within 
this area.  
 
The applicant notified the Local Planning Authority that not all landowners had been 
notified of the application, and therefore proof of notification was submitted on th
[...]
 other material considerations do not have sufficient weight to 
justify a refusal of the application. In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permission should therefore be granted. 
 
2. The Local Planning Authority has taken account of the following development plan 
policies and proposals:- 
Local Plan Part 1 Joint Core Strategy: DS1, MTRA3, MTRA4,  
Local Plan Part 2: DM1, DM15, DM16, DM17, DM18, DM24 
 
3. In accordance with paragraph 39 of the NPPF, Winchester City Council (WCC) takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. WCC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by; 
-offering a pre-application advice service and, 
-updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 
application and where possible suggesting solutions. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



25/01078/FUL
Land To The Rear Of The Chairmakers Arms, 

Hambledon, Hampshire
Material Change of Use of Land to a 2 Pitch Gypsy/Traveller 

Site comprising the siting of 1 Mobile Home, 1 Touring 
Caravan, and 1 Utility Room per pitch. Retention of 

hardstanding and fencing. 

P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



RECOMMENDATION - PERMITP
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/01617/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 25/01617/FUL  
Proposal Description: Change of use of 86 Thurmond Crescent from its current 

classification under Use Class C4 (House in Multiple 
Occupation) to Use Class C2 (Residential Institution). The 
proposed change will facilitate the establishment of a small 
childrens residential care home. 

Address: 86 Thurmond Crescent Winchester Hampshire SO22 4DH  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

St Luke   

Applicants Name: Ifeoma Ozoemena 
Case Officer: Ethan Townsend 
Date Valid: 21 August 20
[...]
is in accordance 
with the Policies and Proposals of the Development Plan set out above, and other material 
considerations do not have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application. In 
accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, 
planning permission should therefore be granted. 
 
3.  Based on the information available this permission is considered to be one which will 
not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun because 
one or more of the statutory exemptions or transitional arrangements (as set out in 
paragraph 17 of Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Biodiversity Gain Requirements (Exemptions) Regulations 2024) are considered to apply 
as follows: 

 

• The Development is below the de minimis threshold. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



86 Thurmond Crescent, Winchester, 
Hampshire, SO22 4DH

Change of use of 86 Thurmond Crescent from its current 
classification under Use Class C4 (House in Multiple Occupation) 

to Use Class C2 (Residential Institution). The proposed change 
will facilitate the establishment of a small children's residential 

care home.

Application Number: 25/01617/FUL

P
age 53



Forest Edge

Location Plan

P
age 54



Aerial

P
age 55



P
age 56



Floor Plans (to remain as existing). No proposed external changes.

P
age 57



Photographs of the site

P
age 58



Photographs of the site

P
age 59



Photographs of the site

P
age 60



Proposal complies with Local Plan policies as set 

out within the report. 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 25/01003/HOU 
 

 

  
Case No: 25/01003/HOU  
Proposal Description: Single storey rear extension (amended plans) 
Address: 1 Sussex Close Hursley Winchester Hampshire SO21 2JQ 
Parish: Hursley 
Applicants Name: Mr Bentley 
Case Officer: Matthew Rutledge 
Date Valid: 20 May 2025 
[...]
HER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  
 
7.1. If the provisional TPO is not confirmed, it will expire on 23 October 2025. The 

tree will then be left vulnerable to being removed. The removal of this tree will 
have a detrimental impact on the amenity value and also character of the 
conservation area.  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: - 

Planning Practice Guidance – Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation 
areas. 

Website:- https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-
conservation-areas 

Winchester City Councils tree strategy  Website:- 
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning/trees 

APPENDICES:  Appendix 1 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Page 94

https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning/trees


 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Confirmation of TPO 2360
Land at Oak Lodge Bank 
Street Bishops Waltham

P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



You can use a grey background with white logo

Public view – Junction with Malvern Close

T1

P
age 100



You can use a grey background with white logo

Public view – opposite Oak Lodge

P
age 101



You can use a grey background with white logo

T2

Public view - outside Oak Lodge

P
age 102



You can use a grey background with white logo

Public View opposite Roman Row

P
age 103



You can use a grey background with white logo

T2

Public view – outside 7 Bank Street

P
age 104



Recommendation
To confirm TPO 2360 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEALS 
QUARTERLY REPORT – 1 JULY 2025 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

15 OCTOBER 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER:  Councillor Jackie Porter, Cabinet Member for 
Place and Local Plan  

Contact Officer:  Sarah Armstrong 

Tel No: 01962 848063 
 
Email:  sarmstrong@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL (EXCLUDING SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY) 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report provides a summary of appeal decisions received during 01 July 2025 - 
30 Sept
[...]
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	6 Land To The Rear Of The Chairmakers Arms Forest Road Worlds End Hambledon (Case Ref: 25/01078/FUL)
	Charimakers Committee Presentation.pdf
	Slide 1: 25/01078/FUL Land To The Rear Of The Chairmakers Arms, Hambledon, Hampshire        
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Recommendation - permit


	7 86 Thurmond Crescent Winchester SO22 4DH (Case Ref: 25/01617/FUL)
	86 Thurmond Crescent Presentation.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9


	8 1 Sussex Close Hursley Winchester Hampshire SO21 2JQ (Case Ref: 25/01003/HOU)
	25.01003.HOU - 1 Sussex - Committee Presentation.pdf
	Slide 1: 25/01003/HOU   Single storey rear extension (amended plans)    1 Sussex Close Hursley Winchester SO21 2JQ  
	Slide 2: LOCATION PLAN
	Slide 3: EXISTING BLOCK & ROOF PLAN
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18


	9 TPO: Oak Lodge Bank Street Bishops Waltham Southampton Hampshire SO32 1AN (Case Ref: TPO 2360)
	planning committee
	TPO 2360 Oak Lodge Bank Street PRESENTATION
	Slide 1: Confirmation of TPO 2360 Land at Oak Lodge Bank Street Bishops Waltham 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Recommendation To confirm TPO 2360 


	10 Planning And Enforcement Notice Appeals Quarterly Report – 1 July 2025 To 30 September 2025
	pLANNING COMMITTEE
	Appendices
	Appendix 1  Planning Appeals – Summary of Decisions
	Appendix 2  Enforcement Notice Appeals – Summary of Decisions
	APPENDIX 1
	PLANNING APPEALS – SUMMARY OF DECISIONS
	APPENDIX 2
	ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEALS – SUMMARY OF DECISIONS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15 October 2025 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Rutter (Chairperson) 

 
Williams 
Laming 
Langford-Smith 
 

Small 
White 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Aron, Cunningham and Gordon-Smith 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Bolton (as deputy for Councillor Cunningham) and Councillor Pett (as 
deputy for Councillor Gordon-Smith) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Brophy 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Jonathan Williams declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to his 
role as a Hampshire County Councillor. However, as there was no material 
conflict of interest, he remained in the room, spoke and voted under the 
dispensation granted on behalf of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Councillor Brian Laming made a personal statement that he was a Ward 
Member in respect of the item: 1 Sussex Close Hursley Winchester Hampshire 
SO21 2JQ (Case Ref: 25/01003/HOU) (Pages 63 - 90). However, he had taken 
no part in discussions regarding the application, therefore he took part in the 
consideration of the item and voted thereon. 
 
Councillor Paula Langford-Smith made a personal statement that she was a 
Ward Member in respect of the item: Land to the Rear of the Chairmakers Arms 
Forest Road Worlds End Hambledon (Case Ref: 25/01078/FUL) (Pages 15 - 42). 
However, she had taken no part in discussions regarding the application, 
therefore she took part in the consideration of the item and voted thereon. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/XG219PLzrwA?si=jOtZTudy-9i7TQnb


 
 

 
 

Councillor Jerry Pett declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to his role as 
a member of the South Downs National Park Authority. However, as there was 
no material conflict of interest, he remained in the room, spoke and voted under 
the dispensation granted on behalf by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 2025 be 
approved and adopted. 
 

4.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to the  
report 
 

5.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (ITEMS 6-8 AND UPDATE SHEET REFERS)  
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the council’s 
website under the respective planning application. 
 
The committee considered the following items: 
 

6.    LAND TO THE REAR OF THE CHAIRMAKERS ARMS FOREST ROAD 
WORLDS END HAMBLEDON (CASE REF: 25/01078/FUL)  
 
Proposal Description: Material Change of Use of Land to a 2 Pitch 
Gypsy/Traveller Site comprising the siting of 1 Mobile Home, 1 Touring Caravan, 
and 1 Utility Room per pitch. Retention of hardstanding and fencing. (amended 
description). 
 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the update sheet 
which provided additional information regarding a relevant appeal, ref: 
APP/L1765/C/23/3320989 (Plot 2, Pony Paddock, Land adjacent to the 
Chairmakers Arms) which was determined by the Planning Inspectorate on the 
1st of October 2025. It was advised that this decision was relevant to this 
application as the site was closely related to this application and was for a single 
gypsy/traveller pitch. Further details were set out within the update sheet. 
 
In addition, the case officer informed the committee that the applicant's agent 
had confirmed that the site was occupied and so recommended that Condition 2 
be re-worded to reflect this. 
 
During public participation, Denise Searle spoke in objection to the application, 
and Councillor Chris Ranger on behalf of Denmead Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application and answered members' questions. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. The 
committee received advice from the Legal Adviser regarding the 5-year supply of 
traveller site provision and the resulting engagement of the ‘tilted balance’ 
principle. He also clarified the status of ongoing enforcement appeals, the basis 



 
 

 
 

for temporary planning permission, and the considerations related to setting a 
planning precedent. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and subject 
to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and the update 
sheet, and subject to the following: 

 
a) That permission be granted for a temporary, 5-year period. 

b) That an additional condition be included that the site be returned to 

its original state at the expiry of the five-year period.  

c) That Condition No 2 be amended to require compliance within 

three months of the date of permission. 

 
7.    86 THURMOND CRESCENT WINCHESTER SO22 4DH (CASE REF: 

25/01617/FUL)  
 
Proposal Description: Change of use of 86 Thurmond Crescent from its current 
classification under Use Class C4 (House in Multiple Occupation) to Use Class 
C2 (Residential Institution). The proposed change will facilitate the establishment 
of a small children’s residential care home. 
 
The application was introduced and during public participation, Mrs Ifeoma 
Ozoemena spoke in support of the application and answered members' 
questions. The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the 
application. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 
8.    1 SUSSEX CLOSE HURSLEY WINCHESTER HAMPSHIRE SO21 2JQ (CASE 

REF: 25/01003/HOU)  
 
Proposal Description: Single storey rear extension (amended plans). 
 
The application was introduced and during public participation, Claudia Wellner 
spoke in objection to the application, and Mark Benzie spoke in support of the 
application and answered members' questions. 
 
Councillor Adrian Brophy spoke as a ward member and expressed several 
points on behalf of residents which could be summarised as follows. 
 

1. He stated that he had called the application to the committee because he 
believed the design would have an adverse impact on neighbouring 
homes. 

2. Whilst acknowledging the applicant's willingness to modify plans, he felt 
the changes did not sufficiently address the loss of light and 
overshadowing issues for the garden and windows of the neighbouring 
property at Number 2 Sussex Close. 



 
 

 
 

3. He noted that the proposed extension was built up to the shared 
boundary, and he agreed with neighbours' fears that it would be too tall 
and block sunlight. 

4. Although the application passed the 45-degree elevation test, he argued 
that due to the narrow nature of the gardens and proximity to the 
boundary, nearly half of the neighbouring garden would be 
overshadowed, particularly affecting evening light in certain seasons. 

5. He believed the design complied only with the "letter" of the 45-degree 
guideline, not its "spirit," and reminded the Committee that it was a 
guideline, not a law. 

6. A secondary issue was raised concerning the overall impact on the street 
scene, as the side elevation was highly visible from Main Road and Port 
Lane within a conservation area. 

7. In conclusion, he asked that the committee consider the wider impacts of 
its size, proximity to the boundary, and the overall effect on the street 
scene and the neighbouring property. 

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. The 
committee received advice from the Legal advisor, who clarified that the Party 
Wall Act, the right to light, and light pollution are matters that could be dealt with 
under private law and parallel regimes such as Environmental Health. 
 

RESOLVED 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 
9.    TPO: OAK LODGE BANK STREET BISHOPS WALTHAM SOUTHAMPTON 

HAMPSHIRE SO32 1AN (CASE REF: TPO 2360)  
 
Proposal Description: That, having taken into consideration the representations 
received, Tree Preservation Order 2360 be confirmed. 
 
The application was introduced, and members were provided with a presentation 
which included photographs provided by an objector. The committee proceeded 
to ask questions and debate the application. 
 

RESOLVED 
That, having taken into consideration the representations received, 
Tree Preservation Order 2360 be confirmed, as set out in the 
report. 

 
10.    PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEALS QUARTERLY 

REPORT – 1 JULY 2025 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
The report set out a summary of the 15 planning appeal decisions for the period 
1 July 2025 to 30 September 2025. 
  

RESOLVED: 
That the summary of planning and enforcement appeal decisions 
received during the period 1 July 2025 to 30 September 2025 be 
noted. 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


